
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4098

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2016


MULTI-SECTORAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES


4098. SHRI K. C. VENUGOPAL:

    SHRI BADRUDDIN AJMAL:


Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of steps/action taken by the Government for basic social infrastructural development under Multi-Sectoral Development Programmes (MSDP) for minority concentration districts in the country;

(b) the details of the funds allocated for implementation of MSDP for development of minority concentration areas during the last three years and the current year, yearwise and State-wise;

(c) whether the Government is aware of large scale collapse in implementation of MSDP by some States;

(d) if so, whether the Government has taken any step to make sure the efficient utilisation of fund and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

 (e) whether the Government has instituted any Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) with the collaboration of Ministry of Labour and Employment in these districts and if so, the details thereof, location-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)


(a) Based on the project proposals received from the State Government/UT Administrations, the Ministry has approved the infrastructural projects for socio-economic development and provision of basic amenities to the minorities in the identified areas under Multi-sectoral Development

Programme (MsDP). The list of projects approved during 12
th

 Five Year plan, State-wise, is at

Annexure-I.

(b) The details of funds approved and released for implementation of MsDP, State-wise and year-wise are at Annexure-II.

(c) No, Madam. However, the pace of implementation of MsDP is slow in some of the States.

(d) To enhance the utilization of funds, the matter has been taken up with the States/ UTs through letters and discussions at different levels. Besides that, regular review meetings, regional and national conferences with officials of the States/UTs are held to expedite the implementation of the Programme. The officials of this Ministry also visit the States to review and inspect the progress of works sanctioned under MsDP.

(e) The Ministry has approved construction of 168 ITIs in different States under MsDP. The district-

wise list of approved ITIs is at Annexure-III.


*****


S.No State Health Aganwa
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Degree
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Additiona

l class

rooms

Hostels Computer

s in

School

Lab

equip.

Toilet &

DW in
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aid

Free

Bicycle
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Polytechn

ic
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Training

Total of

Health

AWC Hand

pumps

Drinking

Water

Facilties

IAY

1 Uttar Pradesh 9 224 492 23 112 40 399 572 0 173143 35 5 39255 200 1843 8613 158 574 0 19

2 West Bengal 0 67 5195 204 389 0 696 10 0 170005 33 6 63720 346 5034 2933 8100 25280 60 2367

3 Assam 0 217 1903 43 0 29 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 149 0 888 41 0 0 0

4 Bihar 0 163 1471 26 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 1 0 509 72 0 8 5630 0 1

5 Manipur 0 144 173 23 0 0 20 0 1668 0 0 0 100 64 32 0 6 910 0 26

6 Haryana 0 1 60 5 0 12 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 20 142 0 178 0 0 1

7 Jharkhand 0 1 267 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 19 229 0 6 1195 0 0

8 Uttrakhand 3 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 6 0 576 0 0 0 0

9 Maharashtra 0 2 384 16 0 0 141 0 0 28000 2 1 0 25 82 0 0 0 0 0

10 Karnataka 0 38 194 54 0 0 77 0 0 0 0 0 7810 9 0 0 50 1500 0 0

11 Andaman &

Nicobar

Island

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 Odisha 0 0 183 5 10 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 2850 18 145 1 34 4297 4 0

13 Meghalaya 0 1 46 7 0 0 404 0 2154 0 0 0 0 31 21 563 706 1204 0 5

14 Kerala 0 28 152 0 0 0 0 0 1807 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 16 0 0 0

15 Mizoram 0 15 43 0 60 0 12 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 17 0 1 0 1 0

16 Jammu &

Kashmir

0 0 29 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 64 50 0 0 0 4

17 Delhi 0 0 24 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

18 Madhya

Pradesh

0 3 4 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 4

19 Sikkim 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 252 0 2

20 Arunachal

Pradesh

0 34 290 94 0 5 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 69 0 261 1441 0 0

21 Andhra

Pradesh

0 10 126 13 0 0 0 0 2700 0 3 0 7125 2 20 0 0 0 0 0

22 Telangana 0 4 133 46 0 0 5 27 2896 0 2 0 4225 9 50 0 0 0 0 0

23 Tripura 1 29 332 8 90 0 0 0 2735 18109 0 0 2520 25 0 0 223 1748 0 1

24 Punjab 0 0 73 0 19 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 10 451 0 0 23 1 0

25 Rajasthan 2 6 274 7 10 0 0 0 0 10400 6 0 0 58 62 0 0 0 0 0

26 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Chattisgarh 0 0 257 3 203 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 176 0 0 65 0 0 0

Total 15 995 12106 605 893 87 1914 613 13960 399657 96 16 127605 1738 8357 13624 9853 44054 66 2433

Abbreviation :- U.S: Unit Sanctioned,   U.C.: Unit Completed, WIP: Work in Progress

IAY=Indira Awas Yojana, AWC= Anganwadi Centres, ITI= Industrial Training Institute, DWS= Drinking Water Supply, ACRs= Additional Classrooms, PHC= Primary Health Centre, CHC= Community Health Centre, Mis= (IWDP- Integrated

Water Development Project, District Institute of Education and Trainig (DIET), Approach Road, Computer with accessories, Library, Haat Sheds)
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Annexure reffered to reply part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4098 for 10.08.2016 asked by Shri K.C. Venugopal and Shri Badruddin Ajmal regarding 'Multi-sectoral Development Programme


Projects
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Fund

Released

Projects

Approved

Fund

Released

Projects

Approved

Fund

Released

Projects

Approved

Fund

Released

1 Uttar

Pradesh

40434.2 26074.61 13775.33 13204.81 26725.6 32468 0 2501.83

2 West

Bengal 58120.27

35675.52 22009.95 37590.75 18005.28 20768 0 1073.66

3 Assam 551.96 3137.52 749.74 1111.98 19632.06 19862.27 0 633.12

4 Bihar 10410.77 5661.36 14015.18 9808.29 6802.26 4499.36 0 3005.62

5 Manipur 3251.82 2582.23 540.57 405.44 5697.3 3815.2 0 611.71

6 Haryana 2513.45 1905.17 0 0 2421.3 1210.65 1171.06 585.53

7 Jharkhan

d

1654.74 2283.19 996.05 598.63 44 962.9 0 289.46

8 Uttrakha

nd

1080.12 4952.68 2293.18 0 2521.12 0 472.94

9 Maharash

tra

322.24 659.73 329.86 7814.79 3268.2 0

10 Karnatak

a 3819.68

1163.05 4112.51 1635.04 2970 3769.27 0 170.33

11 Andaman

&

Nicobar

Island

0 41.3 0 22.22 0 41.34 0 0

12 Odisha 3099.44 1561.32 2370.5 198.75 0 1405 0 0

13 Meghalay

a

599.5 293.86 3.6 534.69 786.93 676.15 0 0

14 Kerala 2016.12 1014.87 427.3 213.84 1290.72 2021.55 0 0

15 Mizoram 764.84 1030.81 0 0 422.19 0 0

16 Jammu &

Kashmir

646.72 323.36 0 0 917.33 480 0 448.16

17 Delhi 352.17 5.52 120.45 113.81 0 0

18 Madhya

Pradesh

503.09 346.54 0 0 893.69 446.84 0 0

19 Sikkim 581.4 287.2 1233.6 618.6 498.54 0 0

20 Arunacha

l Pradesh

6211.37 4182.76 122.32 329.47 2722.26 4330.14 0 673.05

21 Andhra

Pradesh

1798.69 899.45

3505.61

1748.72 0 0 0

22 Telangan

a

1512.72 756.57 2718.35 271.79 0 1079.36 0 0

23 Tripura 3478.7 1722.78 4368.52 3124.13 5042.1 3685.27 0 265.5

24 Punjab 2143.17 1085.81 683.1 1050 0 0

25 Rajasthan 2280.32 533.19 4231.94 2625.95 6173.74 2639.36 0 1001.284

26 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Chattisga

rh

2009.46 1004.74 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 148402.43 95321.74 80799 76786.57 108622.46 112034.51 1171.06 11732.19

Rs. in lakh

Annexure-II

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No. 4098 for 10.08.2016 asked by Shri K.C.

Venugopal and Shri Badruddin Ajmal regarding 'Multi-sectoral Development Programme'.

Sl. No. State

During 2013-14 During 2014-15 During 2015-16 During 2016-17


Annexure-III

Annexure referred in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4098 for 10.08.2016 asked by Shri K.C.

Venugopal and Shri Badruddin Ajmal regarding 'Multi-sectoral Development Programme'.

List of district wise Industrial Training Institutes approved under MsDP
Sl. No State District No of ITIs

1 Assam

Kamrup  2

Bongaigaon 1

Chirang (bifurcated from Bongaigaon) 1

Goalpara 1

Karimganj 1

Naogaon 2

Morigaon 1

Cachar 1

Dhubri 1

Hailakandi 1

Kokrajahar 2

Darrang 1

2 Jharkhand

Sahibganj 2

Gumla 2

Sindega 2

Ranchi 2

Khunti 1

Pakur 2

3 Bihar
Kishanganj 1

West Champaran 1

4 Uttar Pradesh

Muzaffar Nagar  5

Moradabad 1

Meerut 2

Ghaziabad 2

Rampur 2

Bahraich 2

Budaun 4

Siddharthnagar 9

Lakhimpur Kheri 4

Barabanki 3

Bareilly 3

Bijnor 2

J.P. Nagar 2

Shahjahnapur 2

Bulandshahr 1

Saharanpur 2

Balrampur 3

Pilibhit 3

Shrawasti 1

Lucknow 1

Moradabad 1

Shamli 1

Hardoi 1

Pratapgarh 1

Meerut 1

Unnao 1

Amethi 4

Faizabad District 1

Ambedkar Nagar 1

Azamgarh 1

5 Andhra Pradesh

Cuddapah 1

Guntur 1

Kurnool 1

6 Telangana
Adilabad 1

Nizamabad 1

7 Manipur Thoubal 1

8 Delhi North East Delhi 1

9
Andaman &

Nicobar
Car Nicobar 1

10 Mizoram
Lawngtlai 1

Mamit 1

11 Haryana

Sirsa 1

Yamuna Nagar 1

Fatehabad 1

Fatehabad 1

Sirsa 1

12
Jammu &

Kashmir
Leh 1

13 Rajasthan

Alwar 2

Bharatpur 1

Barmer 1

Hanumangarh 1

Tonk 1

14 West Bengal

Malda 1

Howrah 1

Uttar Dinajpur 2


North 24 Paragana 4

South 24 Paragana 9

Burdwan 2

Birbhum 3

Nadia 5

Murshidabad 4

Dakshin Dinajpur 2

Darjeeling 3

Jalpaiguri 1

Malda 2

15 Odisha

Gajpati 2

Sundargarh 1

Kandhamal 2

Bhadrak 1

16 Uttarakhand

Haridwar 2

Uddham Singh Nagar 3

Dehradun 1

      Total 168

